

71039-7

71039-7

NO. 71039-7-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

JONATHAN BLOEDOW,
APPELLANT,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE GREAT NORTHWEST, et al.,
RESPONDENTS.

RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE BRIEF

Kathleen Phair Barnard
WSBA#17896
Danielle Franco-Malone
WSBA # 40979
SCHWERIN CAMPBELL BARNARD IGLITZIN
& LAVITT, LLP
18 West Mercer Street, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98119
Tel: 206-257-6002
206-257-6011
barnard@workerlaw.com
franco@workerlaw.com

Laura F. Einstein
WSBA# 39829
Planned Parenthood of the
Great Northwest
2001 E. Madison Street
Seattle, WA 98122-2959
Tel: 206-328-6880
Laura.Einstein@ppgnw.org

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
JAN 10 2013
2:00 PM
JAN 10 2013

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT LIMITING THE INFORMATION THAT CAN BE RELEASED TO BLOEDOW 6

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

 B. THE REQUESTED INFORMATION MAY NOT BE DISCLOSED UNDER THE PRA BECAUSE IT FALLS UNDER PRA EXEMPTIONS FROM DISCLOSURE. 7

 C. WASHINGTON LAW DOES NOT PERMIT THE RELEASE OF HEALTH DATA COLLECTED BY THE STATE IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO IDENTIFY THE FACILITY WHERE AN ABORTION WAS PERFORMED. 7

 D. WITHOUT REDACTION, THE INFORMATION IS EXEMPT UNDER THE PUBLIC RECORDS ACT, RCW 42.56.360(2), WHICH PROHIBITS DOH FROM DISCLOSING PRIVATE HEALTH INFORMATION PROTECTED UNDER THE WASHINGTON HEALTH CARE INFORMATION ACT..... 14

 1. The Health Care Information Act Governs the Disclosure of Health Care Information..... 14

 2. The HCIA Must Be Interpreted So As To Be Consistent with HIPAA’s Standard For Determining When Health Care Information Can Lead to Identification of the Patient 16

 3. The Information Set to Be Released Is Considered “Identifiable” Under HIPAA, And Is Therefore “Health Care Information” Exempt from Disclosure Under the HCIA and PRA..... 18

 4. The Information is Also “Readily Associated” With Particular Patients’ Identities Under the HCIA and Is Exempt From Disclosure on That Additional Basis..... 22

E. DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION THAT IS NOT SUFFICIENTLY DE-IDENTIFIED IS NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND WOULD “SUBSTANTIALLY AND IRREPARABLY DAMAGE” INDIVIDUALS WHOSE HEALTH CARE INFORMATION COULD BE IDENTIFIED.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup</i> , 172 Wn.2d 398, 259 P. 3d 190 (2011).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Berger v. Sonneland</i> , 144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001).....	7
<i>Broughton Lumber Co. v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 619, 279 P.3d 173 (2012).....	22
<i>Clements v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 243 (1993).....	6
<i>Hale v. Wellpinit Sch. Dist. No. 49</i> , 165 Wn.2d 494, 198 P.3d 1021 (2009).....	22
<i>Kitsap County Prosecuting Attorney’s Guild v. Kitsap County</i> , 156 Wn. App. 110, 116-118, 231 P.3d 219 (2010).....	20
<i>Koenig v. City of Des Moines</i> , 158 Wn.2d 173, 142 P.3d 162 (2006).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>McClarty v. Totem Elec.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 214, 137 P.3d 844 (2006).....	22
<i>Prison Legal News v. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 154 Wn.2d 628, 115 P.3d 316 (2005).....	14, 24
<i>Resident Action Council v. Seattle Housing Authority</i> , --- P.3d ---, 2013 WL 7024095 (Wash., 2013).....	7
<i>State v. Koome</i> , 84 Wn.2d 901, 530 P.2d 260 (1975).....	25
<i>Tiberino v. Spokane County</i> , 103 Wn. App. 680, 13 P.3d 1104 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000).....	26

<i>Young v. Key Pharms., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216 (1989).....	6
--	---

Statutes

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA).....	<i>passim</i>
Laws of 2013, ch. 200, § 3.....	14
RCW 9.02.010	8, 25
RCW 9.02.100	25
RCW 9.02.100(2).....	1
RCW 42.17.31901 (1992).....	12, 13
RCW 42.56	<i>passim</i>
RCW 42.56.050	12
RCW 42.56.070(1).....	7, 9, 14, 27
RCW 42.56.210	22
RCW 42.56.230	12
RCW 42.56.230(2).....	11, 12
RCW 42.56.360(2).....	7, 14
RCW 42.56.540	4, 24
RCW 43.70.050	2, 7, 8, 9, 11
RCW 43.70.050(2).....	8
RCW 70.02	<i>passim</i>
RCW 70.02.005	24
RCW 70.02.005(1).....	15, 25, 26

RCW 70.02.005 (3).....	15, 21
RCW 70.02.005(4).....	15, 16, 21
RCW 70.02.005(5).....	16, 21
RCW 70.02.010(7).....	16
RCW 70.02.020	16, 21
RCW 70.02.050(2).....	16
RCW 70.02.050(2)(a)	14
Other Authorities	
45 C.F.R. Parts 160 and 164	17
45 C.F.R. § 160.202-203.....	17
45 C.F.R. § 164.502(a).....	21
45 C.F.R. § 164.514(a).....	18
45 C.F.R. §164.514(b)(1).....	18
45 C.F.R. § 164.514(b)(2).....	18
U.S. Constitution.....	8
WAC 246-490-100.....	<i>passim</i>
WAC 296-490-110.....	<i>passim</i>
